Expense assumptions represent the expected amount that will be incurred in servicing the certificates over their expected lives.

Assumptions on future expenses take into consideration current expense levels and the expected expense inflation.

Mortality and morbidity rates represents the expected claims experience of the Takaful operator. The Takaful operator determines mortality

and morbidity rates using local established industry tables which reflect historical experiences, adjusted to reflect the takaful operator's

unique risk exposure, product characteristics, target markets and own claims severity and frequency experiences.

Lapse and surrender rates are used to determine the expected persistency of the business ie. the expectation that participants will renew

their certificates etc. These rates are based on the takaful operator's historical experience of lapses and surrenders.

184

ETIQA FAMILY TAKAFUL BERHAD

199301011506 (266243-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(a) Family Takaful Certificates (contd.)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

Impact

on Takaful Impact on

servise result equity before

before retakaful Impact retakaful

Change in certificates on Takaful certificates Impact on

assumptions held servise result held equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

<------------------------- Increase/(decrease) ----------------------------->

Company

Family Takaful certificates issued

2023

Discount rate* -1% 39   1,138   30   865

Mortality and morbidity rates +/- 10% (adverse) (19,249)   (13,414)   (14,629)   (10,195)

Lapse and surrender rates +/- 10% (adverse) (4,960)   (4,806)   (3,770)   (3,653)

Expenses +10% (6,177)   (6,177)   (4,694)   (4,694)

* excludes impact of fixed income financial assets.

 the impact on equity is stated after tax of 24%.

The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key assumptions affecting the determination of Takaful certificate

liabilities with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and zakat and

participants' funds.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect on the sensitivity analysis but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in

specific assumptions, the sensitivity analysis are performed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions